
 
 

 

AMENDED AGENDA 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 13 October 2015 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 9 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 8 September 2015. 

 

 
4 Items for Deferral / Withdrawal.  
 
5 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
10 - 245 

5a Land to the West of Parc Y Bont off Trinity Place, Pontarddulais, 
Swansea.   

246 - 268 

 
6 Draft Fabian Way Innovation Corridor Masterplan Framework. 269 - 330 
 
7 Welsh Government Consultation - Secondary Legislation: 

Statutory Consultees/Design and Access Statements/Houses in 
Multiple Occupation. 

331 - 344 

 
8 Application  No.2731(S) - Application to Register Land Known as 

Castle Acre Green, Norton, Swansea as a Town or Village Green. 
345 - 450 

 
9 Application to Register Land Known as the Recreation Ground, 

Oystermouth Road, Swansea as a Town or Village Green. (For 
Information) 

451 - 453 

 
 

 Date of Next Meeting.  
 Tuesday 10 November - 2pm.  



 

 

 
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Tuesday, 6 October 2015 

Contact: Democratic Services - 01792 636923 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Labour Councillors: 8 

David W Cole Paulette B Smith 

Ann M Cook Des W W Thomas 

Erika T Kirchner Mark Thomas 

Paul Lloyd  (Chair) T Mike White 

 
Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Mary H Jones Cheryl L Philpott 

 
Independent Councillors: 1 

Ioan M Richard  

 
 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

Anthony C S Colburn  

 
 

Note: Quorum for this Committee is 6 Councillors 
 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\3\AI00013358\$tlbyukrt.doc 

Disclosures of Int
[...]

officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
 

M H Jones 
E T Kirchner 
C L Philpott 
 

I M Richard 
D W W Thomas 
T M White 
 

  

ALSO PRESENT: 
Councillors CR Doyle, PM Matthews, RA Clay & UC Clay – Llansamlet Ward 
Members  
 

53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors PB Smith and M Thomas. 
 

54 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
  
Councillor DW Cole – Minute No.57 – Personal - Planning Application No. 
2015/1171 - this is a similar to a possible application that may come up in the near 
future in my ward, and did not vote on the application. 
  
Councillor DWW Thomas – Minute No.57 – Personal - Planning Application No. 
2015/1171 – as Deputy Cabinet Member for Education. 
  

55 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 11 August  
2015 be approved as correct record.   
 

56 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
None. 
 

57 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series of planning 
applications. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Planning Committee (08.09.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#). 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the  
conditions in the report and/or indicated below: 
  
(#) (Item 1) Application No.2015/0393 – Land to the South of Heol Dulais,  
Birchgrove. 
  
Sarah Edwards(agent) addressed the C
[...]
       the undermentioned planning applications BE DEFERRED    for 
                   the reasons indicated below: 
  
                   (Item 3) Application No. 2011/0758 – Land to the West of                     
         Parc Y Bont, off Trinity Place, Pontarddulais. 
  
                    Reason 
                    To request an updated flood consequences assessment and for 
                    re-negotiation of the design and layout of the scheme in the light 
                    of current adopted SPG. Members did not consider that the 
                    previous resolution to approve 32 dwellings on the application         
                    site was sufficient grounds to allow this development. 
 

58 PROPOSED REVOCATION OF 10 NO. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning presented a report which outlined 
consideration of the revocation of a number of Tree Preservation Orders for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(1) the following Tree Preservation Orders be revoked : - 
TPOs 46, 56, 57, 63, 74, 75, 87, 90,148 & 347. 
  
(2) the Council’s practice and review currently being undertaken in relation to Tree 
Preservation Orders be referred to the Scrutiny Programme Committee for 
discussion. 
  
  
The meeting ended at 3.22 pm 
 

CHAIR 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bay Area 

Development, Conservation & 
Design Manager 

Ryan Thomas - 635731 

Area 1 

Team Leader:  

Ian Davies - 635714 

Area 2 

Team Leader:  

Chris Healey - 637424 

 

Castle 

Landore 

Mayals 

Oystermouth 

St Thomas 

Sketty 

Uplands 

West Cross 

 

Bonymaen 

Clydach 

Cockett 

Cwmbwrla 

Gorseinon 

Llangyfelach 

Llansamlet 

Mawr 

Morriston 

Mynyddbach 

Penderry 

Penllergaer 

Penyrheol 

Pontarddulais 

Townhill 

 

 

Bishopston 

Dunvant 

Fairwood 

Gower 

Gowerton 

Killay North 

Killay South 

Kingsbridge 

Lower Loughor 

Newton 

Penclawdd 

Pennard 

Upper Loughor 

 

 
 

Members are asked to contact the relevant team leader for the ward in which the 
application site is located, should they wish to have submitted plans and other 
images of any of the applications on this agenda displayed at the Committee 

meeting. 
 

 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning  

 
to Chair and Members of Planning Committee  

DATE: 13TH OCTOBER 2015 

 

 
Phil Holmes 
BS(Hons), MSc, Dip Econ 
Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 13TH OCTOBER 2015 

CONTENTS 
 

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION 
OFFICER 

REC. 

    

1 2015/1498 The Boat Yard, adjacent to Fishmarket Quay, Trawler 
Road, Maritime Quarter, Swansea SA1 1UP 

APPROVE 

  Construction of a four / three storey block containing 
50 residential apartments (Class C3) and 1 no. 
ground floor retail unit (Class A1) with associated 
undercroft car parking (outline - including details of 
access, appearance, layout and scale) 

 

    

2 2014/1906 31 Hebron Road and land opposite 59-63 Hebron Road, 
Clydach, Swansea SA6 5EJ 

APPROVE 

  Change of use of public house (Class A3) to an 8 bed 
care home (Class C2), demolition of part of building 
at land opposite 59-63 Hebron Road and creation of 
separate car parking area to be used in association 
with the care home 

 

    

3 2013/1405 Former Castle Cinema, Worcester Place, Swansea, SA1 
1JQ 

REFUSE 

  Substantial demolition of the former Castle Cinema 
with retention of two storey entrance foyer to 
Worcester Place elevation & two storey element to 
the Strand elevation, and construction of a part 5 / 
part 4 storey mixed use development incorporating 
parking / storage on the Strand, commercial space 
(Class B1) on lower ground floor, commercial unit 
(Class A1, A2 / A3) at ground floor (to Worcester 
Place), with 67 student study bedrooms within 13 
cluster flats (application for Listed Building Consent)  

 

    

4 2013/1403 Former Castle Cinema, Worcester Place, Swansea, SA1 
1JQ 

REFUSE 

  Substantial demolition of the former Castle Cinema 
with retention of two storey entrance foyer to 
Worcester Place elevation & two storey element to 
the Strand elevation, and construction of a part 5 / 
part 4 storey mixed use development incorporating 
parking / storage on the Strand, commercial space 
(Class B1) on lower ground floor, commercial unit 
(Class A1, A2 / A3) at ground floor (to Worcester 
Place), with 67 student study bedrooms within 13 
cluster flats  

 

Page 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 13TH OCTOBER 2015 

 

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION 
OFFICER 

REC. 

    

5 2008/0912 Former Walters Yard, Pontlliw, Swansea APPROVE 

  Construction of 67 dwellings with associated access, 
roads, parking, open space and demolition of 
existing buildings.  

 

    

6 2015/0217 81 Gower Road, Sketty, Swansea, SA2 9BH APPROVE 

  Redevelopment of the site to form 45 retirement 
living apartments for the elderly with associated 
communal facilities, car parking, landscaping and 
additional pavement to Gower Road frontage. 
(Amended plans and additional information received) 
(amended description) 

 

    

7 2013/1522 Swansea Gors TEC site Heol y Gors Cockett Swansea 
SA1 6SB 

APPROVE 

  Residential development for up to 73 dwellings 
(outline) 

 

    

8 2014/1189 Land at Upper Bank, Pentrechwyth, Swansea, SA1 7DB APPROVE  

  Residential development with construction of new 
vehicular access off Nantong Way (outline) - Section 
73 application to vary condition 21 (Foul sewerage 
connection) and removal of conditions 16 (Footway 
improvements to Nantong Way) and 24 (Oil 
Interceptor) of planning permission 2006/1902 
granted 16th July 2012. 

 

    

9 2015/1222 Penyfro, Penuel, Llanmorlais, Swansea SA4 3UQ APPROVE 

  Replacement dwelling house  

 

Page 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 13TH OCTOBER 2015 

 

ITEM 1  APPLICATION NO. 2015/1498 

  WARD: Castle 
 

Location: The Boat Yard, adjac
[...]
ons:  
 

1. The introduction of a residential use in close proximity to existing 
business uses would be detrimental to the residential amenity that 
future residents of the proposed development could reasonably 
expect to enjoy by virtue of the noise, smells and air pollution 
generated by the existing business operations. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policies EV2, EV40, HC2 and CC1 of the City 
and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan (2008). 

2 The introduction of a residential use within close proximity to 
existing business activities, namely the marina boatyard (including 
the boat hoist operation) and commercial fish market would likely 
result in nuisance complaints from future occupiers of the proposed 
residential apartments, which in turn could unduly impact on the 
operations of those existing businesses, which are of strategic 
importance to the City and County of Swansea and its adopted 
vision to make Swansea a vibrant, attractive and distinctive 21st 
century Waterfront City which capitalises on its waterfront location. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies EV2, EV40, HC2 and 
CC1 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 
(2008). 

3 The proposed development fails to provide any off-street car parking 
for visitors to the development which will lead to an increase in 
parking on the adjoining highway network to the detriment of 
highway safety. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies EV1, 
EV3, AS6 and CC1 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary 
Development Plan (2008). 

 

Page 15



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 13TH OCTOBER 2015 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2015/1498 

 
RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS 
 
PETITION OF OBJECTION   
 
The application was advertised on site and in the local press and the neighbouring 
properties in St Catherine Court and the original objectors to  planning application  
2012/1226 were consulted individually. A PETITION OF OBJECTION containing a total of 
79 signatures
[...]
 A1) with associated undercroft car parking (ref:2012/1226) was refused planning 
permission on 3 July, 2014 for the following reasons: 
  

1. 1.
 
 
  

The introduction of a residential use in close proximity to existing business 
uses would be detrimental to the residential amenity that future residents of 
the proposed development could reasonably expect to enjoy by virtue of 
the noise, smells and air pollution generated by the existing business 
operations. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies EV2, EV40, HC2 
and CC1 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 
(2008). 

   2.  The introduction of a residential use within close proximity to existing 
business activities, namely the marina boatyard(including the boat hoist 
operation) and commercial fish market would likely result in nuisance 
complaints from future occupiers of the proposed residential apartments, 
which in turn could unduly impact on the operations of those existing 
businesses, which are of strategic importance to the City and County of 
Swansea and its adopted vision to make Swansea a vibrant, attractive and 
distinctive 21st century Waterfront City which capitalises on its waterfront 
location. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies EV2, EV40, HC2 
and CC1 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 
(2008). 

   3.  The proposed development fails to provide any off-street car parking for 
visitors to the development which will lead to an increase in parking on the 
adjoining highway network to the detriment of highway safety. The proposal 
is therefore contrary to Policies EV1, EV3, AS6 and CC1 of the City and 
County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan (2008). 

 

Page 33



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 13TH OCTOBER 2015 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2015/1498 

 
This revised proposal has now been submitted for consideration which again seeks outline 
planning permission but with details of access, appearance, layout and scale to be 
con
[...]
 a development contrary to the provisions of UDP Policy HC17. 
 
Affordable Housing  
 
UDP Policy HC3 indicates that the Council will seek to negotiate the inclusion of an 
appropriate element of affordable housing on sites which are suitable in locational /  
accessibility terms and where this is not ruled out by exceptional development costs. This 
would generally focus on new housing developments of 25 or more dwellings. However, in 
this instance the completed Phase 1 and 2 development under Ref:2008/1959 (49 
dwellings) has been constructed for the Coastal Housing Group and having regard to the 
overall viability of the proposed development referred to above and the priority with regard 
to the education contribution then it is not proposed that affordable housing would be 
required in this instance.      
 
Conclusions  
The proposed development is in accordance with UDP Policy HC1 and therefore having 
regard to all the relevant Development Plan Policies and all other material considerations 
on balance it is not considered that a recommendation of refusal could be justified in this 
instance. Approval is therefore recommended subject to the developer entering into a 
S106 Planning Obligation in relation to the education contribution detailed above.       
 

Page 261



RECOMMENDATION 
  
APPROVE, subject to: 
 

1. the completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation in respect of an 
education contribution (£50,000) with the agreed phased payments (trigger 
points) consisting of £25,000 to be paid on completion of 50% of the 
dwellings (i.e. 17 units) with the remaining £25,000 to be paid on completion 
of the development,   

 
2. the Section 106 Planning Obligation being completed within 6 months of the 

date of the Committee resolution to approve planning permission, 
 

3. the education contribution being index linked from the date of the Committee 
resolution to approve planning permission.  

 
4. and to the following conditions: 

 

1 The developm
[...]
 developer shall operate all best practice to minimise 
dust arisings or dust nuisance from the site. This includes dust and debris from 
vehicles leaving the site. 
The Local Authority has the power to enforce this requirement by service of an 
abatement notice. 
Any breaches of the conditions attached to such a notice will lead to formal action 
against the person[s] named on said notice. 
 

 
9   Lighting 

During construction work the developer shall operate all best practice to minimise 
nuisance to locals residences from on site lighting. Due consideration should be 
taken of the Institute of Lighting [www.ile.org.uk ] recommendations  
 

 

Page 268



1 

 
 

Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning 
 

Planning Committee - 13 October 2015 
 

Draft Fabian Way Innovation Corridor Masterplan Framework  

 
Purpose: 

 

To seek approval to undertake a period of public 
consultation on the draft Masterplan Framework 
document. 

Policy Framework: 

 

Planning Policy Wales, Swansea Local 
Development Plan (LDP) Preferred Strategy 
(2014), Swansea Bay City Region Economic 
Regeneration Strategy (2013), NPT Local 
Development Plan (anticipated to be adopted 
late 2015) 

Reason for Decision:  

 

The Masterplan Framework is being produced 
jointly by Swansea and Neath Port Talbot (NPT) 
Councils.  It will form Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG) to the two Authorities’ respective 
Local Development Plans (LDP) on their 
adoption.  Public consultation informs the content 
of SPG and improves the status and weight that 
may be afforded to it in future decision making 
once it is adopted.  

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Regeneration and Access to 
Services. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that permission is granted to 
undertake public consultation on the draft 
Masterplan Framework. 

Report Author: Steve Smith/David Rees  
  
Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Regeneration  
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 
 
NPT Planni
[...]
covering: Statutory Consultees / Design and 
Access Statements / Houses in Multiple Occupation 
    

          

Consultation Reference: WG26011  

Welsh Government  10 / 10                                       

Please complete the consultation form and send it to :  

planconsultations-b@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 
 [Please include ‘Proposed amendments to secondary legislation covering: 
Statutory Consultees / Design and Access Statements / Houses in Multiple 
Occupation’ in the subject line]   

Post 

Please complete the consultation form and send it to: 

‘Proposed amendments to secondary legislation covering: Statutory 
Consultees / Design and Access Statements / Houses in Multiple Occupation’ 
Development Management Branch 
Planning Directorate 
Welsh Government 
Cathays Park 
Cardiff  
CF10 3 NQ 

 

Additional information 

If you have any queries on this consultation, please  

Email: planconsultations-b@wales.gsi.gov.uk or 
 
Telephone: Kristian Morgan on 029 2082 3360 

 

Page 344



Report of the Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement 
 

Planning Committee – 13 October 2015 
 

APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS CASTLE ACRE GREEN, 
NORTON, SWANSEA AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREN 

 
APPLICATION NO. 2731(S) 

 

 
Purpose: 
 

To inform the Sub-Committee of the 
recommendation of the Inspector  
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None 

Statutory Tests: 
 

Section 15 Commons Act 2006 
 

Reason for the Decision: The Authority has a statutory duty to determine 
the application 
 

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Planning and Local Members 
 
Recommendation It is recommended that: 

 

1) the application for the above registration be 
 GRANTED; 

 

2) the land of the application site be added to 
the Register of Town or Village Greens 
under Section 15 of the Commons Act 
2006. 

 
Report Author: Sandie Richards 
  
Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer 
 
Legal Officer: Sandie Richards 
  

Access to Services 
Officer:  

Phil Couch 

 

 
1.0 Introduction  

 
1.1 The 
[...]
N SITE

SCALE 1:1250

SECTION 15 COMMONS ACT 2006 - APPLICATION FOR TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN
APPLICATION NO. 2733(S) - LAND KNOWN AS THE RECREATION GROUND OR "THE REC", OYSTERMOUTH ROAD, SWANSEA

APPENDIX 1

P
age 453


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest.
	3 Minutes.
	5 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
	CONTENTS PAGE - 13TH OCTOBER 2015
	SCHEDULE - 13TH OCTOBER 2015

	5a Land to the West of Parc Y Bont off Trinity Place, Pontarddulais, Swansea.
	6 Draft Fabian Way Innovation Corridor Masterplan Framework.
	Fabian Way SPG rev9a - reduced size

	7 Welsh Government Consultation - Secondary Legislation: Statutory Consultees/Design and Access Statements/Houses in Multiple Occupation.
	welsh government Appendix A

	8 Application  No.2731(S) - Application to Register Land Known as Castle Acre Green, Norton, Swansea as a Town or Village Green.
	castle acre append 1
	castle acre append 2
	castle acre append3
	castle acre append 4a
	castle acre append 4b
	castle acre append 5

	9 Application to Register Land Known as the Recreation Ground, Oystermouth Road, Swansea as a Town or Village Green. (For Information)
	Rec append




Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
A C S Colburn
D W Cole
A M Cook

M H Jones
E T Kirchner
C L Philpott

I M Richard
D W W Thomas
T M White

Also Present: Councillors S E Crouch & D Phillips

Apologies: Councillors P B Smith & M Thomas

59 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared.
Councillor E T Kirchner – Minute No. 62 – Planning Applications 
2015/1498(Item1), 2013/1405(Item 3) & 2013/1403(Item 4) – Personal as Ward 
Member.

60 MINUTES.
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 8 
September 2015 be approved as a correct record.

61 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL.
None.

62 APPLICATION  NO.2731(S) - APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS 
CASTLE ACRE GREEN, NORTON, SWANSEA AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE 
GREEN.
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement presented a report which 
outlined the findings and recommendations of the Inspector.

The background history to the application, the legal tests undertaken, the 
consultation undertaken and representations of both support and opposition 
received, the inquiry held, the legal advice received and the conclusion of the 
Inspector were all outlined and detailed to the Committee.

Dr Robert Leek addressed Committee and spoke to in support of the application.

RESOLVED that
1) the application for the above registration be granted.
2) the land of the application site be added to the Register of Town or Village 
Greens under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 13 October 2015)
Cont’d

2

63 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series of planning 
applications.
 
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#).
 
RESOLVED that:

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED for the reasons 
indicated in the report and/or  below:

#(Item 1) Application No.2015/1498 - The Boat Yard, adjacent to Fishmarket 
Quay, Trawler Road, Maritime Quarter, Swansea.

Jon Woolliscroft & Frank Bowen(objectors) and Robin Williams(agent) addressed 
the Committee.

A visual presentation was provided.

Councillors S E Couch and D Phillips(Castle Ward Members) addressed the 
Committee and spoke against the application.

The Committee were informed of the following updates to the report:
Remove Condition 21 to be replaced with the following new condition: 

The development shall not commence until a scheme for the provision of 
affordable housing as part of the development has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The affordable housing shall 
be provided in accordance with the approved scheme and shall meet the definition 
of affordable housing in Annex B of Technical Advice Note:2 Planning and 
Affordable Housing or any future guidance that replaces it. The scheme shall 
include: 

i. the numbers, type, tenure and location on the site of the affordable housing 
provision to be made which shall consist of not less than 30% of housing 
units/bed spaces; 

ii. the timing of the construction of the affordable housing and its phasing in 
relation to the occupancy of the market housing;

iii. the arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an affordable 
housing provider[or the management of the affordable housing] (if no RSL 
involved);

iv. the arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both first 
and subsequent occupiers of the affordable housing; and 

v. the occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of occupiers of 
the affordable housing and the means by which such occupancy criteria 
shall be enforced.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 13 October 2015)
Cont’d

3

Reason: In order to ensure that adequate provision is made for affordable housing 
within the proposed development. 

Informative 2 be amended to refer to Condition 21. 
Add the following additional condition:
Prior to the commencement of development, elevational drawings of the western 
elevation of the building shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the agreed elevational drawings.
Reason: To control the appearance of the western elevation of the building, in the 
interests of the visual amenities of the area.

Application refused contrary to Officer Recommendation for the following reasons:

1) The introduction of this intensive form of residential development in close 
proximity to existing business uses would be detrimental to the residential amenity 
that future residents of the proposed residential apartments could reasonably 
expect to enjoy, by virtue of the noise, smells and air pollution generated by the 
existing business operations. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies EV2, 
EV40, HC2 and CC1 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development 
Plan (2008).

2) The introduction of this intensive form of residential development within close 
proximity to existing business activities, namely the marina boatyard (including the 
boat hoist operation) and commercial fish market would likely result in nuisance 
complaints from future occupiers of the proposed residential apartments, which in 
turn could unduly impact on the operations of those existing businesses, which are 
of strategic importance to the City and County of Swansea and its adopted vision 
to make Swansea a vibrant, attractive and distinctive 21st century Waterfront City 
which capitalises on its waterfront location. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policies EV2, EV40, HC2 and CC1 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary 
Development Plan (2008).

#(Item 2) Application No. 2014/1906 - 31 Hebron Road and land opposite 59-
63 Hebron Road, Clydach, Swansea.

Jayne Lewis(objector) addressed the Committee.

Further letter from Canal & River Trust reported requesting additional conditions.

The Committee were informed of the following updates to the report:
Add informative 6:
“The applicant/developer is advised to contact Desmond Harris on 01827 252038 
in order to ensure that any necessary consents are obtained and that the works 
comply with the Canal & River Trust “Code of Practice for Works affecting the 
Canal & River Trust”.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 13 October 2015)
Cont’d

4

Add at end of condition 4 ‘…and shall be retained at the approved height for the 
duration of the use hereby approved.

Application refused contrary to Officer Recommendation for the following reasons:

1) The application provides insufficient amenity space within the curtilage of the 
site for future residents of the proposed care home to the detriment of the 
residential amenity they can reasonably be expected to enjoy. The development is 
therefore contrary to policy EV1 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary 
Development Plan (2008).

2) The provision of inadequate car parking may lead to users of the premises 
parking on the highway in close proximity to the proposed care home to the 
detriment of the safety of highway users. The development is therefore contrary to 
the criteria set out in Policies AS6 and HC15 of the City and County of Swansea 
Unitary Development Plan 2008.

(2) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below:

#(Item 5) Application No. 2008/0912 - Former Walters Yard, Pontlliw, 
Swansea.

Russel Price(solicitor on behalf of the one of the objectors) and Keri 
Thomas(agent) addressed the Committee.
A visual presentation was provided.

The Committee were informed of the following update to the report:
Late correspondence received from local resident.

Committee was advised that a request had been made from education for a 
contribution to Pontlliw School due to capacity issues. They were further advised 
that planning officers did not consider such a contribution to be reasonable in this 
instance due to the limited financial contribution that would be available and the 
limited opportunity to increase capacity within the school. However, any decision 
on whether an education contribution should be made was a matter for committee.

#(Item 6) Application No. 2015/0217 - 81 Gower Road, Sketty, Swansea.

David Williams(agent) addressed the Committee.

The Committee were informed of the following update to the report:
Add the following condition:

13: Each unit of the residential development hereby permitted shall be occupied 
only by:
i) persons of age 55 years or over;
ii) persons living as part of a single household with such a person or persons;



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 13 October 2015)
Cont’d

5

iii) persons who were living as part of a single household with such a person or 
persons who have since died.

Reason: The proposed parking provision falls below the standard required for 
unrestricted residential accommodation.

#(Item 7) Application No.2013/1522 - Swansea Gors TEC site Heol y Gors 
Cockett Swansea.

Paul Vining(agent) addressed the Committee.

The Committee were informed of the following update to the report:
Final sentence of Condition 6 should read as follows:
“..The approved scheme shall be completed prior to the occupation of the 20th 
dwelling unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.”

Amend the requirements of bullet point 1 of the S106 as follows: 
1. a management plan for the future maintenance and management of the public 
open space which shall be secured for use by the general public in perpetuity,

(Item 8) Application No.2014/1189 - Land at Upper Bank, Pentrechwyth, 
Swansea.

(Item 9) Application No.2015/1222 - Penyfro, Penuel, Llanmorlais, Swansea.

James Morgan(objector) and Jason Evans(agent) addressed the Committee.

A visual presentation was provided.

(Note: Committee Adjourned for a 5 minute comfort break at 5.05pm.)

(3) the undermentioned planning applications BE DEFERRED for the reasons 
indicated below:

#(Item 3) Application No.2013/1405 – Former Castle Cinema, Worcester 
Place, Swansea

Late Letter of observation reported.

Request from applicant for deferral of the application reported.

Prior to deferral:-
Richard Jones(agent) addressed the Committee, as did Councillor D 
Phillips(Castle Ward Member) who supported a deferral.

Reasons for Deferral
To allow the submission of revised plans and an archaeological evaluation 
assessment.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 13 October 2015)
Cont’d

6

#(Item 4) Application No.2013/1403 – Former Castle Cinema, Worcester 
Place, Swansea

Request from applicant for deferral of the application reported.

Reasons for Deferral

To allow the submission of revised plans and an archaeological evaluation 
assessment.

64 2011/0758 - LAND TO THE WEST OF PARC Y BONT OFF TRINITY PLACE, 
PONTARDDULAIS, SWANSEA.
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a report following 
the deferment of the matter at the previous meeting in September.

He indicated that the objections from NRW had now been withdrawn and the 
applicant had submitted a revised site layout and design statement.

Carl Lewis(agent) addressed the Committee.

RESOLVED that the application BE APPROVED subject to:
1. the completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation in respect of an education 
contribution (£50,000) with the agreed phased payments (trigger points) consisting 
of £25,000 to be paid on completion of 50% of the dwellings (i.e. 17 units) with the 
remaining £25,000 to be paid on completion of the development,  

2. the Section 106 Planning Obligation being completed within 6 months of the 
date of the Committee resolution to approve planning permission,

3. the education contribution being index linked from the date of the Committee 
resolution to approve planning permission. 

4. to the conditions outlined in the report, subject to the amendment to below:

Amend condition 12 as follows: “No development approved by this permission 
shall be occupied..” should read “No development approved by this permission 
shall be commenced…”

65 DRAFT FABIAN WAY INNOVATION CORRIDOR MASTERPLAN 
FRAMEWORK.
The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning presented a report which sought 
approval to undertake a period of public consultation on the draft Masterplan 
Framework Document.

The document had been discussed and endorsed at a joint meeting of City & 
County of Swansea and Neath Port Talbot Cabinet Members and Senior Officers 
at a meeting last week.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 13 October 2015)
Cont’d

7

A detailed visual presentation relating to the major areas, drivers, opportunities, 
constraints, concepts, options for future developments, land uses, public transport 
expansion, highway/pedestrian linkages and improvement was provided to 
Committee.

RESOLVED that permission is granted to undertake public consultation on the 
draft Masterplan Framework.

66 WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - SECONDARY LEGISLATION: 
STATUTORY CONSULTEES/DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENTS/HOUSES 
IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION.
The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning presented a report which sought 
approval for a response to a Welsh Government consultation document.

The draft response was outlined at appendix a to the report.

RESOLVED that the content of the consultation report as outlined at appendix A 
be approved and submitted to Welsh Government.

67 APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS THE RECREATION 
GROUND, OYSTERMOUTH ROAD, SWANSEA AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE 
GREEN. (FOR INFORMATION)
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement reported for information 
on the current position relating to the above application .

A public inquiry will be held on the matter in March 2016.

The meeting ended at 5.57 pm

CHAIR


